- 1129 -

85 WisAct 190

Date of enactment: April 10, 1986 Date of publication: April 21, 1986

## 1985 Senate Bill 340

## 1985 Wisconsin Act 190

AN ACT to authorize and direct expenditure of \$2,949.90 from moneys appropriated to the department of agriculture, trade and consumer protection for payment of a claim against the state made by Eckardt Corporation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Claim against the state. There is authorized and directed to be expended from the appropriation under section 20.115 (8) (a) of the statutes, as affected by acts of 1985, \$2,949.90 in payment of a claim against the state made by Eckardt Corporation, Merrill, Wisconsin, to compensate it for the difference between its earnings from the sale of milk at the grade B price and the earnings which it would have

realized for sale of milk at the grade A price during the periods from August 15, 1983 to March 15, 1984, and April 15 to 26, 1984. The department of agriculture, trade and consumer protection suspended the claimant's grade A dairy farm permit during these periods. Acceptance of this payment operates as a full and complete release to the state for any claim resulting from the suspension of the claimant's permit by the department during 1983 and 1984.